

No. 22-880

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of  
the Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official  
capacity as Acting Inspector General of the Department of  
the Treasury; and The U.S. Department of the Treasury,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
SCOTT D. FREEMAN  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
I. “Our Federalism” contemplates states, not federal agencies, being in the driver’s seat.....	3
A. Tax competition is an important part of federalism, which ARPA infringes upon.....	4
B. The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits were right—and the Sixth Circuit wrong here—to hold that states suffer legal injury when federal law casts a “pall” on their policy options.....	7
C. The standing theory adopted below throws the burden of proof on the wrong side.....	12
II. It is past time for clarification on the limits of federal Spending Clause power and stand- ing to challenge Spending conditions.....	14
A. <i>Dole’s</i> presumption that states can say “no” is unrealistic in many cases.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. States and lower courts need guidance on the limits of Spending Clause power .....	19
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	13
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Hobbs</i> , 515 P.3d 664 (Ariz. 2022) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 7
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> (No. 21-376) (pending) .....	2
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) .....	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	8, 11
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	16
<i>Martin v. Graves</i> , 87 Mass. 601 (1863).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	16
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	16
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14, 15, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Savas v. California State Law Enforcement Ass’n</i> , No. 22-212 (pending).....	2
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	14, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 597 F. Supp.3d 1005 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>W. Virginia by &amp; through Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , No. 21-1164, 2023 WL 2655449 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2023) .....	2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III § 2 .....	16
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	8, 9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	8, 17, 18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 802(c)(2)(B) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 802(d)(2)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 802(e) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Caryn Devins, et al., <i>Against Design</i> , 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 609 (2015) .....	9
First Inaugural Address, in <i>Jefferson: Writings</i> (M. Peterson ed., 1984).....	1
Jonathan Remy Nash, <i>Sovereign Preemption State Standing</i> , 112 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2017).....	17
Lynn A. Baker & Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Getting Off the Dole: Why the Court Should Abandon Its Spending Doctrine, and How a Too-Clever Congress Could Provoke It to Do So</i> , 78 Ind. L.J. 459 (2003) .....	20, 21
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Constitutional Ambiguities and Originalism: Lessons from the Spending Power</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 495 (2009).....	19, 20
Lynn A. Baker, <i>The Spending Power and the Federalist Revival</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 195 (2001).....	19
<i>New Year, New Tax Rate: Goldwater’s Flat Tax Reform Takes Effect to Kick Off 2023</i> , Goldwater Institute Blog, Jan. 3, 2023.....	1, 2
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Standing and Spending—the Role of Legal and Equitable Principles</i> , 4 Chap. L. Rev. 1 (2001) .....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (J. Cooke, ed., 1961) (James Madison) .....	8
